
 
View or subscribe to updates for agendas, reports and minutes at 

mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk. 
All public papers are available from the calendar link to this meeting once published 

Agenda  

 

Housing and Homelessness Panel 

(Panel of the Scrutiny Committee) 

  

 

This meeting will be held on: 

Date: Wednesday 5 July 2023 

Time: 6.00 pm  

Place: Zoom - Remote meeting 

 

For further information please contact:  

Alice Courtney, Scrutiny Officer 

 01865 529834  DemocraticServices@oxford.gov.uk 

 

Members of the public can attend to observe this meeting and.  

 may register in advance to speak to the committee in accordance with the 
committee’s rules 

 may record all or part of the meeting in accordance with the Council’s protocol 

Information about speaking and recording is set out in the agenda and on the website 

Please contact the Committee Services Officer to register to speak; to discuss 
recording the meeting; or with any other queries.  

https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20236/getting_involved_at_council_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/downloads/file/1100/protocol_for_recording_at_public_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20236/getting_involved_at_council_meetings


 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 
 

Committee Membership 

 

Councillor Lizzy Diggins (Chair)  

Councillor Paula Dunne  

Councillor Laurence Fouweather  

Councillor Jabu Nala-Hartley  

Councillor Rosie Rawle  

Councillor Jo Sandelson  

 

Apologies and notification of substitutes received before the publication are shown 
under Apologies for absence in the agenda. Those sent after publication will be 
reported at the meeting.  



 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 

Agenda 
 

  Pages 

1   Apologies  

2   Declarations of Interest  

3   Chair's Announcements  

4   Notes of the previous meeting 7 - 10 

 The Panel is asked to agree the notes of the meeting held on 24 April 
2023 as a true and accurate record. 

 

 

5   Housing and Homelessness Panel Work Plan 11 - 16 

 The Panel is asked to consider the provisional Work Plan and agree 
any amendments, taking into account the list of suggested items for 
Scrutiny-commissioned reports at Appendix A and ensuring that any 
additional Scrutiny-commissioned items which are agreed have a clear 
and specific scope. 

 

 

6   Report back on recommendations 17 - 24 

 At its meetings on 15 March 2023 and 14 June 2023, Cabinet 
considered the following reports from the Housing and Homelessness 
Panel and made responses to the recommendations: 

 Housing, Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2023-28 
(March) 

 Tenancy Agreement (June) 
Cabinet’s responses to recommendations were presented to the 
Scrutiny Committee at its meetings on 07 June 2023 and 04 July 2023 
for noting. 
The Panel is asked to note Cabinet’s responses to its 
recommendations. 
 

 

7   Housing Performance Monitoring 25 - 26 

 The Head of Housing Services has submitted a Housing Performance 
report for Q4 2022/23. 

The Panel is asked to consider the report and agree any 
recommendations.  

 



 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 

8   Future Resettlement Commitments for New Refugee 
Families 

27 - 40 

 Cabinet, at its meeting on 12 July 2023, will consider a report from the 
Head of Housing Services on Future Resettlement Commitments for 
New Refugee Families. Cllr Linda Smith, Cabinet Member for Housing, 
Richard Wood, Housing Strategy and Needs Manager, Alan Chandler, 
Senior Refugee and Migrant Officer and Paul Reid, Rapid Rehousing 
Manager have been invited to present the report and answer questions. 
The Committee is asked to consider the report and agree any 
recommendations. 

 

 

9   Tenant Satisfaction (STAR) Survey 2022 41 - 95 

 The Head of Housing Services has submitted a report on the Tenant 
Satisfaction (STAR) Survey 2022. 

The Panel is asked to consider the report and agree any 
recommendations.  

 

 

10   Dates of future meetings  

 The Panel is asked to note the dates and times of future meetings of 
the Housing and Homelessness Panel: 

 02 August 2023, 6pm 

 05 October 2023, 6pm 

 02 November 2023, 6pm 

 07 March 2024, 6pm 

Meetings will take place remotely via Zoom. 

 

 

 



 

 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

Information for those attending 

Recording and reporting on meetings held in public 

Members of public and press can record, or report in other ways, the parts of the meeting 
open to the public. You are not required to indicate in advance but it helps if you notify the 
Committee Services Officer prior to the meeting so that they can inform the Chair and 
direct you to the best place to record.  

The Council asks those recording the meeting: 

 To follow the protocol which can be found on the Council’s website  

 Not to disturb or disrupt the meeting 

 Not to edit the recording in a way that could lead to misinterpretation of the 
proceedings. This includes not editing an image or views expressed in a way that may 
ridicule or show a lack of respect towards those being recorded. 

 To avoid recording members of the public present, even inadvertently, unless they are 
addressing the meeting. 

Please be aware that you may be recorded during your speech and any follow-up. If you 
are attending please be aware that recording may take place and that you may be 
inadvertently included in these. 

The Chair of the meeting has absolute discretion to suspend or terminate any activities 
that in his or her opinion are disruptive. 

Councillors declaring interests  

General duty 

You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item 
on the agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to you. 

What is a disclosable pecuniary interest? 

Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your* employment; sponsorship (ie payment for 
expenses 
[...]
e of public opinion or policy (including any political party or trade union) of 
which you are a member or in a position of general control or management.  



 

Minutes of a meeting of the  

Housing and Homelessness Panel (Panel of the 
Scrutiny Committee) 

on Monday 24 April 2023  

 

Committee members present: 

Councillor Diggins Councillor Rawle 

Councillor Sandelson  

Officers present for all or part of the meeting:  

Richard Doney, Scrutiny Officer 
Nerys Parry, Head of Housing 
Amie Rickatson, Strategy & Service Development Manager 
Bill Graves, Landlord Services Manager 
Alice Courtney, Committee and Member Services Manager (Interim Acting) 

Also present: 

Councillor Linda Smith, Cabinet Member for Housing, Cabinet Member for Housing 

Apologies: 

Councillor(s) Dunne, Fouweather, Nala-Hartley and Mr Church sent apologies. 

 

1. Apologies  

In the absence of the Chair, the Panel resolved to elect one of its members to chair the 
meeting.  The Panel elected Cllr Diggins. 

2. Declarations of interest  

None were made. 

3. Chair's announcements  

None were made. 

4. Notes of previous meeting  

The notes of the previous meeting were approved without amendment. 

5. Work Plan  

7

Agenda Item 4



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

The Panel approved the work plan as it stood, noting the Landlord Services Manager’s 
advice that it was anticipated that a report on the STAR survey, relating to tenant 
satisfaction, would be received at the June meeting too. 

The Panel requested that the advice of the Cabinet Member for Housing and of the 
Executive Director (Communities and People) in identifying what the strategic priorities 
were envisaged to be in the next municipal year be sought offline and requested the 
Scrutiny Officer to bring a list for discussion and approval by the Panel to its meeting on 
15 June 2023. 

6. Tenancy Agreement  

Cllr Smith introduced the report on the new Tenancy Agreement and explained tha
[...]
lier 
than that. 

The Panel was grateful to officers for preparing and presenting the report.  The Panel 
considered the report and made one recommendation to Cabinet: 

Recommendation 1: That the Council considers every three years if it would be 
appropriate to revise the tenancy agreement. 

7. Dates of next meetings  

The Panel noted the dates scheduled for the next municipal year. 

 

The meeting started at 6.05 pm and ended at 7.00 pm 

 

Chair ………………………….. Date:  Thursday 15 June 2023 

 

When decisions take effect: 
Cabinet: after the call-in and review period has expired 
Planning Committees: after the call-in and review period has expired and the formal 

decision notice is issued 
All other committees: immediately. 
Details are in the Council’s Constitution. 
 

9



This page is intentionally left blank

10



 

[Provisional] Housing and Homelessness Panel Work Plan 

NB This work plan is provisional and is subject to change. Changes made outside meetings are agreed between the Scrutiny 
Officer and the Chair. 

Cabinet items beyond two months in advance are not included on the work plan owing to the greater potential they will move or 
alternative items of higher priority arise in the meantime.  

05 July 2023 – reports 

Agenda item Cabinet 
item 

Description Cabinet 
portfolio 

Lead officer 

Housing 
Performance 
Monitoring 2022/23 
Q4 

No To consider the Housing Performance Report for 
2022/23 Q4 and agree any recommendations. 

Cabinet Member 
for Housing 

Nerys Parry, Head of 
Housing Services 

Future Resettlement 
Commitments for 
New Refugee 
Families 

Yes The report seeks Cabinet approval for the 
provision of support for new refugee families in 
Oxford and budgetary approval for the 
commissioning of person centred support. 

To consider the report and agree any 
recommendations 

Cabinet Member 
for Housing 

Nerys Parry, Head of 
Housing Services 

Tenant Satisfaction 
(STAR) Survey) 

No To consider the Tenant Satisfaction (STAR
[...]
 item Cabinet 
item 

Description Cabinet 
portfolio 

Lead officer 

     

13



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Current Suggestions for Longlist of Scrutiny-Commissioned Reports for Consideration by the 

Housing and Homelessness Panel 2023/24 

Decarbonisation – Buildings 

TOPIC 
Priority  

Item 

1 Housing First Acquisition Programme Progress/Outcomes 

1 The performance of housing associations operating within the City 

1 Housing Services Transformation (presentation) 

4 City of Sanctuary Accreditation (including review of Council’s current position) 

5 Implementation of refugee resettlement in Oxford – evaluation, lessons learned, 
improvements 

6 Alternative ‘innovative’ solutions to the housing crisis 

 

Regular/Standard Items 

 Housing Performance (June/July and November meetings) 

 DSS Discrimination Motion Update 

 Tenants’ Forum 

 

 

 

15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

. 

 

To: Cabinet 

Date: 15 March 2023 

Report of: Housing and Homelessness Panel 

Title of Report:  Housing, Homelessness, and Rough Sleeping 
Strategy 2023-28 

 

Summary and recommendations 

Purpose of report: To present Panel of the Scrutiny Committee 
recommendations for Cabinet consideration and decision 

Key decision: 

Scrutiny Lead 
Member: 

Yes 

Cllr Paula Dunne, Panel Chair 

Cabinet Member: Cllr Linda Smith, Cabinet Member for Housing 
 

Corporate Priority: Deliver more, affordable housing; Support thriving 
communities 
 

Policy Framework: Council Strategy 2020-24 

Recommendation: That the Cabinet states whether it agrees or disagrees 
with the recommendations in the body of this report. 

 

Appendices 

Appendix A Draft Cabinet response to recommendations of the 
Scrutiny Committee 

 

Introduction and overview 

1. The Housing and Homelessness Panel met on 13 March 2023 to consider a 
report on the Housing, Homelessness, and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2023-2028.  
The report recommends that Cabinet notes the progress made to develop the 
Strategy and the Action Plan for Oxford following the statutory public 
consultation; recommends the adoption of the Strategy and its associated 
appendices; recommends to Council the adoption of the Strategy’s Action Plan 
for 23-24; recommends to Council that authority be delegated to the Executive 
Director (Communities and People), in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Housing, to update the Action Plan when required. 
 

 
 

17

Agenda Item 6



Summary and recommendations 
 

2. The Panel was grateful to Cllr Linda Smith, Cabinet Member for Housing, to 
Amie Rickatson, Strategy and Service Development Manager, as well as to 
other officers for attending to present the report and to answer the Panel’s 
questions. 
 

3. The Strategy and Service Development Manager introduced the report and the 
Executive Director (Communities and People) drew the Panel’s attention to the 
fact that its recommendations relating to the draft Strategy in October 2022 had 
been accepted and incorporated.  Cllr Smith congratulated officers for the work 
that was evident in the Strategy and for the success of the public consultation 
which had seen over 100 responses received as well as 60 individuals, 
representing 27 different organisations, attend different stakeholder events. 

4. The Panel commended the breadth and depth of the strategy and was pleased 
that its previous recommendations, on the draft Strategy, had been accepted.  
The Panel recognised that there were a great number of different elements to 
why particular targets were adopted and that the rationale behind each one was 
multi-faceted.  However, the Panel noted that the Council states that “by the end 
of this strategy period, we are seeking to … Let the majority of the Council’s new 
affordable homes at a social rent level, approximately 40% of the market rent.” 

5. The Panel recognised that there was an element of elasticity in the definition of 
‘majority’ but considered that considerat
[...]
d 
Amie Rickatson, Strategy and Service Development Manager, for attending to 

21



present the report and to answer the Panel’s questions. 
 

3. The Panel was advised that the approval of the revised agreement was a 
decision delegated to officers, but there was consensus on the benefits of it 
being considered by the Panel. 

4. The Landlord Services Manager introduced the report and explained that the 
Tenancy Agreement had not been revised since 2014, largely owing to the 
challenges during the COVID-19 pandemic. The new agreement took account of 
various legislative changes and expectations since then. 

5. The Panel established that good practice was to consider revising a tenancy 
agreement every five years. The Panel considered it would be to the benefit of 
the Council and its tenants, should the Council commit to considering whether a 
revision of the agreement was necessary every three years. 

Recommendation 1: That the Council considers every three years if it 
would be appropriate to revise the tenancy agreement. 

 
 

Report author Richard Doney 

Job title Scrutiny Officer 

Service area or department Law and Governance 

Telephone  07485 311341 

e-mail  rdoney@oxford.gov.uk  

 

22

mailto:rdoney@oxford.gov.uk


 
 
 

Appendix A 
Draft Cabinet response to recommendations of 

the Housing and Homelessness Panel of the Scrutiny Committee 
 

The document sets out the draft response of the Cabinet Member to recommendations made by the Housing and Homelessness 
Panel on 24 April 2023 concerning the report on the updated Tenancy Agreement. The Cabinet is asked to amend and agree a 
formal response as appropriate.  

 
Recommendation Agree?  Comment 

1) That the Council considers every three years if it would 

be appropriate to revise the tenancy agreement. 

Yes N/A 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Measure Measure 2021/22

Corporate or Service KPI

Description EOY result Target EOY Results at EOY

Corporate 

Number of Rough Sleepers without 
an offer of accommoadtion

Quaterly 
New 

measure 30 34

This figure has remained fairly consistent over the last year, there was an increase in the number of 
people newly rough sleeping in March in excess of the capacity in the Somewhere Safe to Stay service and 

other forms of supported accommodation. The council has the opportunity to bid for additional funding 
from the government's Rough Sleeping Initiative which will allow additional provisions to be made 

available in Q1 of 23/24. Next year will continue to increase our Housing First offer which will support a 
move off the street for some of our more entrenched rough sleepers. Of the 34, 10 individuals have no 

recourse to public funds meaning that we as a local authority are not permitted to offer accommodation. 
We can, and do, offer support that enables the individuals to regularise their immigration status but this 

cohort is currently unwilling to engage with the support that is offered.

Corporate 
Total number of affordable homes 

in Oxford completed in year Quarterly 
Multi year 

target None set 397

The Council has a corporate target of completing 1,600 affordable homes, across all tenures, for the next 
four financial years (22/23 - 25/26). There is a service level target of 850 for the number of Social Rent 

homes completed of those 1,600. The programme is currently forecast to achieve the four-year targets. 
To date, 397 affordable homes have been completed in Oxford, of which 218 are social rented homes.

Housing Services
Households in Temporary 

Accommodation Monthly 110 95 117

We have continued to see pressure on our temporary accommodation (t/a) throughout the financial year. 
In particular, we saw more households coming to us when already homeless towards the latter part of 

2022. We have seen a very busy quarter  4 - we carried out 161 Initial Assessments for households under 
the Homelessness Reduction Act. 74 (46%) of those households were owed 
[...]
hich will further improve efficiency. The 

Allocations team continue to prioritise allocations and nominations where properties are ready or almost 
ready to let however the large number of properties available, including Council & RP new builds mean 

that they are working on around 80 shortlists at any given point in time (as at end March) which is 
impacting on the overall relet times. A review of the Allcoations Team's processes has concluded, and 

over the coming months a number of significant changes to process will be implemented that will support 
faster turnaround times.

ODS
Percentage of Emergency Repairs 

completed on time Monthly 
Not 

available 99% 99.6% A total of 10,217 emergency jobs were completed in 22/23, with 99.6% of these completed on time. 

Financial services Rent collected Monthy
Not 

available 98.00% 99.52%

At the end of March 2022, the Council were above target for the rent collected as a percentage of rent 
collectable. 99.52% of rent had been collected against the target of 98.00 %. Rent arrears at the same 

time stood at 1,191,660.22 compared to £1,460,810.78 at the same time last year. The arrears figure does 
not take into account any Direct Debit payments, Direct payments or any calculated regular payments to 

be made by tenants.

Corporate 
% of Council owned housing stock 

that has an EPC rating below C Annually 32% 38% 23.59%

The end of year target is for 38% of our own domestic housing stock to have an EPC rating of C or below. 
We have delivered a partially government funded LAD1b project improving 47 properties to an EPC C. 

Funding for SHDF wave 2.1 has now been secured and will be used to deliver improvements to a further 
316 EPC below C properties over the next 2 years.

26



 

 

 

To: Cabinet 

Date: 12 July 2023 

Report of: Head of Housing 

Title of Report:  Future resettlement commitments for new refugee 
families 

Summary and recommendations 

Purpose of report: To seek approval for future commitments for resettling 
new refugee families into Oxford and seek approval to go 
to tender to commission the provision of person centred 
support 

Key decision: Yes 

Cabinet Member: Councillor Linda Smith, Cabinet member for Housing, 

Corporate Priority: Deliver More Affordable Housing and Support Thriving 
Communities 

Policy Framework: Housing, Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 
2023 – 2028 

 

Recommendations: That Cabinet resolves to: 

1. Approve the resettlement of a minimum of 8 refugee families per year from 
any of the resettlement schemes highlighted in this report for a period of 5 
years from 2023 to 2028, on the condition that the requirements in paragraph 
21 of this report are consistently met to ensure scheme viability; 
 

2. Delegate authority to the Executive Director (Communities and People), in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing, to agree the resettlement 
of additional refugees above this allocation (which will incur additional 
expenditure from Home Office grant funding for support provision) subject to 
sufficient grant funding; 
 

3. Approve the use of Home Office grant funding of up to £1,313,840 (see 
Appendix 2) to procure the provision of 2 years of person centred support for 
each refugee family arriving in Oxford during the 5 year period between 2023 
-2028; 
 

4. Delegate authority to the Head of Housing in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Housing to approve the use of the Home Office grant funding to 
procure additional person centred support as required; and 

27

Agenda Item 8



 

5. Delegate authority to the Head of Housing in consultation with the Head of 
Financial Services/S151 Officer, the Head of Law and Governance and the 
Cabinet Member for Housing to allocate the approved budget and enter into 
contract(s) with a provider(s) for the provision of person centred support. 
 

Appendices 

Appendix 1 Home Office Funding Schedule  

Appendix 2 Financial modelling for future refugee resettlement
[...]
ouling - 3 

• Tenant services and management 3% 
 Help for older residents/health issues - 13 
 Rent issues, arrears, HB - 7 
 Decorating /handyman service - 5 
 Value for money (rent/service charge) - 4 
 Financial difficulties - 3 

Negative Comments on Overall Satisfaction
• Communications and information 2% 
 Communications (in general) - 17 
 Listen carefully, take interest - 4 
 Acknowledgement of Complaint - 4 
 Information on service standards - 2 
 Transparent in decision-making - 1 

• Grounds maintenance 2% 
 Fences and gates - 15 
 Tree maintenance - 6 
 Bushes & hedges - maintenance / weeding - 2 
 Grounds maintenance generally - 2 
 Grass cutting - 1 

94


	Agenda
	4 Notes of the previous meeting
	Minutes

	5 Housing and Homelessness Panel Work Plan
	Appendix A - List of suggested items for Scrutiny-commissioned reports

	6 Report back on recommendations
	Appendix A: Cabinet Response - HHRS
	HHP Report to Cabinet - Tenancy Agreement
	Appendix A: Cabinet Response - Tenancy Agreement

	7 Housing Performance Monitoring
	8 Future Resettlement Commitments for New Refugee Families
	Appendix 1 - Home Office Funding Schedule
	Appendix 2 - Financial Modelling for Future Refugee Resettlement
	Appendix 3 - Family Funding Comparison Over 5 Years for New UK Resettlement Scheme
	Appendix 4 - Risk Register

	9 Tenant Satisfaction (STAR) Survey 2022
	STAR Survey 2022 Slides




Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of a meeting of the  

Housing and Homelessness Panel (Panel of the 
Scrutiny Committee) 

on Wednesday 5 July 2023  

 

Committee members present: 

Councillor Diggins (Chair) Councillor Dunne 

Councillor Fouweather Councillor Rawle 

Councillor Sandelson  

Officers present for all or part of the meeting:  

Peter Matthew, Interim Executive Director of People and Communities 
Nerys Parry, Head of Housing Services 
Richard Wood, Housing Strategy and Needs Manager 
Alan Chandler, Senior Refugee and Migrant Officer 
Paul Reid, Rapid Rehousing Manager 
Amie Rickatson, Strategy & Service Development Manager 
Pat Andrade, Tenancy Management Manager 
Alice Courtney, Scrutiny Officer 

Also present: 

Councillor Linda Smith, Cabinet Member for Housing 

Apologies: 

No apologies were received  

1. Declarations of Interest  

None. 

2. Chair's Announcements  

The Chair welcomed Peter Matthew, who had recently joined the Council as Interim 
Executive Director (Communities and People). 

3. Notes of the previous meeting  

The Panel agreed the notes of the meeting held on 24 April 2023 as a true and 
accurate record. 

4. Housing and Homelessness Panel Work Plan  

The Panel considered the provisional Work Plan and the list of suggested items for 
Scrutiny-commissioned reports at Appendix A. 



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

The Scrutiny Officer advised that the list of items at Appendix A had been scored and 
ranked in accordance with the TOPIC criteria (Timely, Oxford Priority, Public Interest, 
Influence and Cost). 

The Panel agreed to add the following items to the Work Plan and requested that the 
Scrutiny Officer work with officers to schedule the items throughout the remainder of 
the municipal year: 

 Housing First Acquisition Programme Progress/Outcomes  

 The performance of Housing Associations operating within the City  

 Housing Services Transformation (presentation) 

 City of Sanctuary Accreditation (including review of Council’s current position) 

In discussion, the Panel agreed that it would determine whether a further item on the 
implementation of refugee resettlement in Oxford (evaluation, lessons learned and 
improvements) was required after consideration of agenda item 8: Future Resettlement 
Commitments for New Refugee Families. The Panel agreed to add the ‘alternative 
‘innovative’ solutions to the housing crisis’ suggestion to the longlist of ideas for 
Scrutiny-commissioned reports for the next municipal year, for consideration by the 
next year’s Panel. 

The Panel discussed the possibility of commissioning an item on the implementation of 
the Selective Licensing scheme, which could take the form of a report or a 
presentation, and requested that the Scrutiny Officer engage with officers around the 
feasibility and indicative timescales of bringing the item forward in the current municipal 
year. 

During the 2021/22 municipal year, the Panel had considered an item on ‘Housing and 
Carbon Reduction’. There was discussion around whether or not the Panel should 
request a report updating on the decarbonisation programme. The Scrutiny Officer 
advised that this would likely now fall under the remit of the recently established 
Climate and Environment Panel, but consideration could be given to hosting a joint 
meeting with the Housing and Homelessness Panel. Panel members added that they 
may wish to have a particular focus on the impact of decarbonisation of Council homes 
on tenants. The Panel requested that the Scrutiny Officer look into this outside of the 
meeting. 

In addition, the Panel requested that the Scrutiny Officer work with officers to schedule 
the following regular/standard items throughout the remainder of the municipal year: 

 Housing Performance Monitoring 

 DSS Discrimination Motion Update 

 Tenants’ Forum 

The Head of Housing Services advised the Panel that Housing Services was due to 
review the Tenancy Strategy during 2023/24, which was linked to Registered Provider 
performance. The Panel noted the suggestion that this could link in with the broader 
piece of work suggested around the performance of housing associations and 
requested that the Scrutiny Officer work with the Head of Housing Services to define a 
proposed scope. 

The Panel further requested the Scrutiny Officer to engage with officers around the 
possibility of training related to financial viability being delivered to the Panel, with an 
opportunity for discussion. 



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

5. Report back on recommendations  

The Panel noted the following Cabinet responses to its recommendations: 

 Housing, Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2023-28 

 Tenancy Agreement 

6. Housing Performance Monitoring  

The Strategy and Service Development Manager introduced the report, which set out 
the Council’s performance on a number of key performance indicators (KPIs) relevant 
to Housing Services for Quarter 4 of the 2022/23 municipal year. 

In response to questions, the Panel was advised that: 

 The reasons for the increase in homelessness were wide-ranging; there was no 
single issue which was causing the increase but it was apparent that the impact of 
the cost of living crisis was starting to hit. This was a trend which was being seen 
across the country. 

 The Strategy and Service Development Manager would ask Finance colleagues 
for further information on why there had been a reduction in arrears of just over 
£250,000. The Panel had expected this figure may have increased as a result of 
the cost of living crisis. 

 Work was underway to address the number of rough sleepers without an offer of 
accommodation, however this strand of work was a real challenge and there were 
acute pressures in Oxford which were also being seen across the country. 

 The Council had a small amount of discretionary funding to place particularly 
vulnerable rough sleepers in hotel accommodation if required. 

 The Council kept internal records on the reasons for residents becoming 
homeless; however the records were reliant on self-declaration from tenants, 
which was not always forthcoming. The data could be made available to the Panel 
at a future meeting. 

 Housing Services was actively working to prevent homelessness by working with 
the Private Rented Sector, for example through the Landlord Mediation 
Programme. 

The Panel requested the following amendments be included in future housing 
performance reports: 

 % of Council owned housing stock that has an EPC rating below C – the definition 
of ‘below C’ needed to be clarified, as it was not clear whether ‘below C’ meant A-
C or D-F;  

 Total number of affordable homes in Oxford completed in year – the end of year 
target stated ‘none set’; it was requested that this be reframed to state whether or 
not the Council was on target, as there was a multi-year target set; 

 That a RAG rating based on whether a target was met or not met be included in 
future housing performance reporting, to aid accessibility. 

7. Future Resettlement Commitments for New Refugee Families  

Cllr Linda Smith, Cabinet Member for Housing introduced the report, highlighting that 
the commitments outlined in the report were consistent with Oxford’s values as a City of 
Sanctuary and aligned with work to date supporting refugees.  



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

Alan Chandler, Senior Refugee and Migrant Officer added that the proposed 
commitment to resettle 8 refugee families per year for 5 years was determined to be 
manageable and sustainable; the commitment was consistent with the commitment in 
previous years. He advised that a number of factors had fed into the proposed 
commitment to resettle 8 families per year for the 5 year period – including the 
availability of affordable accommodation in the City and capacity to offer wraparound 
support to those families. 

In response to questions, the Panel was advised that: 

 The commitment to resettle 8 families per year over the 5 year period was a 
minimum; there was a small amount of flexibility within the scheme to allow a 
small number of additional families to be resettled in any given year without 
impacting on resources. 

 The commitment aimed to balance ambition to support as many refugee families 
as possible with the number of available properties coming forward. 

 There were a range of variable and fixed costs related to the scheme. 

 The report was set in the context of the variety of other work the Council does to 
support refugees, as such it should be considered in the round. 

 It was difficult to predict the number of properties which would be forthcoming. 

 The scheme would be reviewed annually in terms of financial viability. 

 Families were monitored regularly to check how they were settling in and that 
they were accessing the support available; the first year of resettlement included 
intense wraparound support. 

 Families were placed in various locations across the City, dependent on where 
properties became available; refugee families were not necessarily in close 
proximity to one another. 

The Panel agreed to recommend to Cabinet that: 

1. The Council clarifies its position in relation to the flexibility within its commitment 
to resettle more than 8 refugee families per year for the next 5 years; explicitly 
stating that any significant surplus will be rolled into the following year’s 
commitment, but that there is capacity to support a small number of additional 
families in any given year. 

2. The Council considers the language used within future reports and documents to 
ensure that individuals and families entering the UK having fled war, conflict 
and/or persecution are given equal status regardless of their country of origin. 

Richard Wood, Housing Strategy and Needs Manager, Alan Chandler, Senior Refugee 
and Migrant Officer and Paul Reid, Rapid Rehousing Manager left the meeting and did 
not return. 

8. Tenant Satisfaction (STAR) Survey 2022  

Councillor Linda Smith, Cabinet Member for Housing introduced the report, highlighting 
that the results of the Tenant Satisfaction (STAR) Survey 2022 had been positive 
overall. She advised that there were a few areas for improvement which the Council 
would be focusing on – namely communications and repairs; improvement work was 
already underway in respect of repairs, as new technology was due to be rolled out 
imminently which would enable tenants to log their own repairs on the system, which 
would streamline the process.  



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

Pat Andrade, Tenancy Management Manager presented the survey’s key findings to 
the Panel, alongside the actions which had subsequently been put in place. 
In response to questions, the Panel was advised that: 

 The Council was undertaking a rolling stock condition survey which would inform 
capital programmes of work to improve housing stock in a strategic way; the 
worst performing homes would be surveyed first and the rolling survey would put 
the Council in a stronger position in terms of maintaining housing stock. 

 The survey was conducted via a QR code and via telephone. 

 It was difficult to encourage tenants to take part in the survey; but if the Council 
could demonstrate it had listened to the views of respondents then engagement 
may increase in future. 

 Housing Services took note of best practice and had an ambition to embed a 
culture of learning from complaints to enable continuous improvement. 

The Panel agreed to recommend to Cabinet that: 

1. The Council includes information on the number of Council tenants per ward in 
future Tenant Satisfaction (STAR) Survey reports. 

9. Dates of future meetings  

The Panel noted the dates and times of future meetings. 

 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.02 pm 

 

Chair ………………………….. Date:  Wednesday 2 August 2023 

 

When decisions take effect: 
Cabinet: after the call-in and review period has expired 
Planning Committees: after the call-in and review period has expired and the formal 

decision notice is issued 
All other committees: immediately. 
Details are in the Council’s Constitution. 
 


